For the purposes of this deed the following expressions shall have the following meanings: 

'the 1990 Act' means the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended)  

‘Adult Social Care Contribution’ means subject to Clauses 3.1.3 and 3.1.4 the sum  calculated by 

multiplying the number of Dwellings by £180.88 up to a maximum of £54,264 (fifty Four  thousand two 

hundred and sixty four pounds) Index Linked from Q1 2022 to the date of payment payable toward the 

cost of specialist housing provision in the district, adaptation of community facilities, technology to 

promote independence, multi sensory facilities and changing place facilities in the vicinity of the

[...]

Education Provision in Kent 2025-2029 (and as updated annually) and any successor document replacing, 

amending or updating such plan 

‘the Community Learning and Skills Contribution’ means subject to Clauses 3.1.3 and 3.1.4 the sum 

calculated by multiplying the number of Dwellings by £34.21 up to a maximum of £10,263 (ten thousand 

two hundred and sixty three pounds) Index Linked from Q1 2022 to the date of payment payable towards 

the cost of additional equipment and resources for  adult education centres and outreach provision 

serving the Development including Canterbury Academy  

‘Contribution’ means any financial contribution payable pursuant to this Deed and Contributions shall

[...]

'Interest' means interest at 4% above the base lending rate of Bank of England from time to time 

‘the Integrated Children’s Services Contribution’ means subject to Clauses 3.1.3 and 3.1.4 the sum 

calculated by multiplying the number of Applicable Dwellings by £74.05 up to a maximum of £22,215 

(twenty two thousand two hundred and fifteen pounds ) Index Linked from Q1 2022 to the date of 

payment payable towards the cost of additional resources and equipment for the Integrated Children’s 

Services in the district of Canterbury to enable expansion of capacity within hubs and provision of

[...]

on the open market and which is not Affordable Housing 

‘the NPPF’ means the National Planning Policy Framework issued by the Department for Housing, 

Communities and Local Government and dated December 2024 

‘the Network Rail Contribution’ means the sum of £18,000 (eighteen thousand pounds) payable towards 

the cost of providing cycle parking facilities at Bekesbourne Railway Station to enhance passenger 

experience and promote sustainable travel 

'to Occupy' means to occupy or permit or suffer to be occupied for the purposes permitted by the

[...]

Planning Permission but does not include occupation by personnel engaged in construction, fitting out 

or decoration or occupation for marketing or display or occupation in relation to security operations and 

'Occupation', 'Occupied', ‘Occupier’ and ‘Occupiers’ shall be construed accordingly 

‘Off Site Sports Contribution’ means the sum of 256,717.86  (two hundred and fifty six thousand seven  

hundred and seventeen pounds eighty six pence) payable towards the cost of delivering new sports 

facilities and upgrading existing sports facilities in accordance with the forthcoming Sturry Road 

Community Park Master Plan which includes provision for wheeled sports (eg cycling , BMX  and

[...]

Planning Inspector in determining the Appeal including any amendments or variations thereto permitted 

pursuant to Section 73 of the 1990 Act subject to Clause 3.3.2 

‘the Primary Education Contribution’ means subject to Clause 3.1.3 and 3.1.4 the sum calculated by 

using the formula set out below – 

AH x £6,832.28 (six thousand eight hundred and thirty two pounds and twenty eight pence) and 

AF x £1,707.53 (one thousand seven hundred and seven pounds and fifty three pence) 

= PEC Index Linked 

Where AH is the number of Applicable Houses  

Where AF is the number of Applicable Flats 

PEC Index Linked is the Primary Education Contribution (Index Linked) 

up to a maximum of £2,049,684  (two million and forty nine thousand six hundred and eighty four 

pounds) payable towards the cost of providing additional places at the expansion of Littlebourne Primary 

School and/or a new primary school in Thanington and/or provision of additional places in the 

Littlebourne and Wickhambreaux Planning Group and/or the Canterbury City Planning Group, including